
LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Wednesday, 13 September 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

The Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury;
Vice-Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North;
Councillor Suluk Ahmed Spitalfields & Banglatown;
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End;
Councillor Dave Chesterton Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Andrew Cregan Island Gardens;
Councillor Harun Miah Shadwell;
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf;
Councillor Joshua Peck Bow West;
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Rachael Saunders Mile End;
Councillor Shiria Khatun Lansbury;
1 Vacancy
1 Vacancy

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Farhana Zia, Senior Committee Officer, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and a
[...]
 of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 23rd May 2017 as an accurate record of 
the proceedings. 

5 - 6

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Tattoo Convention  7 - 14

3 .2 Community Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None  15 - 114

3 .3 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - 
Quarters 1-4  2016/2017 and Quarter 1 2017/18  

115 - 122

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 26 September 2017 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in The Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then r
[...]
0 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 23/05/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Candida Ronald

Apologies

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Joshua Peck

Officers Present:

David Tolley (Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards)
Gurwinder Kaur Olive (Senior Lawyer, Legal Services)
Antoinette Duhaney (Interim Senior Committee Officer)

1. ONE MINUTE SILENCE - MANCHESTER TERRORIST ATTACK 

The Committee stood for a one minute silence in memory of the victims of the 
terrorist attack in Manchester.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

It was MOVED, SECONDED and 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Peter Golds be appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations were made.
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 
2017 be agreed as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 23/05/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Licensing Committee Terms of Reference, Meeting Dates & Membership 

The Committee was advised that the Chart on page 15 of the agenda pack 
had been updated following the appointment of Licensing Committee 
Members by Full Council on 17th May and Councillor Rajib Ahmed had been 
appointed as Chair of the Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.  The 
Committee was also advised that dates for considering the Sex Entertainment 
Venue Licence renewals were included in the Committee Calendar to speed 
up the process for determining these applications.  Officers also flagged up 
the recent changes in the Scheme of delegation which would allow SEV 
renewal applications to be signed off by officers in instances where no 
representations had been made.

RESOLVED – 

That the membership, terms of reference and meeting dates for the Licensing 
Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year be noted.

5.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & 
Meeting Dates 

RESOLVED

(1) That the establishment of Licensing Sub Committees to consider 
applications submitted in accordance with the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003 be noted.

(2) That the Licensing Sub Committee terms of reference and schedule of 
meetings be agreed.

(3) That Councillors Khales Uddin Ahmed, Rajib Ahmed, Dave Chesterton, 
Peter Golds, Joshua Peck and Candida Ronald be appointed as Chair 
for Licensing Sub Committee meetings.

The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 

Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Committee Chair

Page 6



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee
13th September 2017

Report of: David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards
Directorate of Place

Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Tattoo Convention 2017

Originating Officer(s) Natalie Thompson, Principal Environmental Health 
Officer

Wards affected St Katharine's & Wapping;

Summary

1.1     This is a report requesting an increase in the current special treatment licence 
fee for an annual event. The Tattoo Convention is a 3 day event which is due 
to take place at Tobacco Dock on the 22nd, 23rd and 24th September 2017. 
The event has run from the same location for the last 9 years. It will involve 
around 300 Tattooists from around the world providing tattoos to members of 
the public over the 3 days. A special treatment licence is required for the 
premises. An increase in the licensing fee is requested, to ensure cost 
recovery, so that Officers can carry out the relevant checks, inspections, and 
if needed, corrective actions to ensure that the event is safe and the risks 
associated with blood borne viruses are managed. 

1.2      Officers will be liaising with the organiser to assess their plans and risk 
assessments and arrangements for infection control leading up to the event.   

1.3      Reasons for increasing the licence fee:-

 Fees are set on a costs recovery basis.  There is an annual increase to 
ensure that fees are kept in line with the on-cost to the Council in 
processing the applications including recovering the costs of the 
administration, pre-event checks and verification.  Officers provide 
advice and guidance to the Event Organiser.

 The venue capacity for the event is 3000 persons at any one time for the 
3 days and therefore there is an increased risk of the spread of infection 
due to the huge volume of visitors undergoing some sort of skin piercing 
activity.  There is an increased cost to the Council compared to issuing a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



standard special treatment licence as officers will work with the event 
organisers prior to the event, and attend the event to enforce licence 
conditions throughout. 

1.4      Following an approach to hold the Tattoo Convention Event at Tobacco Dock on 
the 22nd, 23rd and 24th September 2017 a decision of the Licensing Committee 
is required to increase the fee from last year’s event in line with our costs to 
£3,383.55. Special Treatment Licence fees for a standard premises offering 
tattoos are usually £328.40 but due to the nature of the event, a substantial 
amount of officer time is required compared to the granting of a standard 
licence.

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Agree that the application fee for a massage and special treatment licence for 
the 2017 Tattoo Convention event be set at £3,383.55.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 To ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory responsibility, the Licensing 
Committee is being given the ability to consider and comment on adopting an 
enhanced Massage and Special Treatment Licence fee to ensure appropriate 
cost recovery.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Committee may determine not to increase the fee and the standard 
special treatment licence fee of £328.40 will be charged

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The Policy Strategy Committee on the 13th October 1992 adopted the 
provisions of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 relating to Special 
Treatment premises, section 10(1) allows the Local Authority to make 
regulations prescribing standard conditions applicable to all classes of its 
special treatment licences. Appendix 1 sets out the calculation used to 
determine the fee. 

3.2 The Act enables a system of licensing by borough councils to be applied to 
establishments used for Special Treatments. Such establishments are defined 
as premises used, intended to be used or represented as being used, for gain 
or reward, and for the reception or treatment of persons requiring massage, 
manicure, acupuncture, tattooing, cosmetic piercing, chiropody, light electric 

Page 8



or other Special Treatments of a like kind, or vapour, sauna or other baths, 
and where the special treatment is not carried out by or under the supervision 
of a medical practitioner or a bona fide member of a body of health 
practitioners.

3.3 The purpose of the legislation is to allow controls to be applied to such 
premises through enforceable terms and conditions relating to public order, 
safety, cleanliness, hygiene and the qualifications of staff.  Applications for 
licences must be made in the manner prescribed by the Council.

3.4   No premises shall be used as an establishment for Special Treatment without 
holding a Special Treatment Licence, and in accordance with any conditions 
attached to such a Licence.  Further an applicant for the grant, renewal or 
transfer of a license shall pay such a reasonable fee as determined by the 
Council. 

 
3.5 A special treatment licence application has been made to hold a Tattoo 

Convention at Tobacco Docks. 

3.6 A Special Treatment Licence will be required to hold the event and which will 
enable conditions to be set.  

3.7 The event will attract around 300 tattooists from around the UK, who will be 
offering tattoos to members of the public, mainly by appointment. The event is 
to be held over three days and will be opened for about 10 hours a day on the 
22nd, 23rd and 24th September 2017.

3.8 The capacity of the venue is approximately 3000 persons. 

3.9 The organisers have held 12 London Tattoo Convention events in the past.

3.10 It has been estimated that the Council’s time commitment for determining the 
licence and monitoring the event will be 64.5 hours to include pre planning 
and post event meetings and advice, administration and vetting the paperwork 
and  hours of attending and monitoring the event.  This equates to a total cost 
of £3,383.55. Monitoring is required due to the high-risk nature of the event in 
controlling blood borne diseases, the control of clinical waste and the general 
public safety at the event.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 This report seeks approval to set a ‘one-off’ licence fee of £3,384 in order to 
recover the administrative and enforcement costs associated with the 
proposed Tattoo Convention that will be held at held at Tobacco Dock. This 
will increase the current Tattoo licence fee for this specific event from £328 to 
£3,384. As a comparison the licence fee in 2016/17 was £322 which was 
increased to £2,872 to cover the cost of the 2016 convention. The total charge 
reflects the assessed officer time associated with this year’s event (as set out 
in Appendix 1) and will be credited to the Environmental Health budget to 
offset the additional costs incurred.

Page 9



5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 This report is seeking to have the Licensing Committee set the application fee 
for a massage and special treatment licence for the London Tattoo 
Convention at £3383.35.

5.2 Special treatments licences are granted in accordance with Part ll of the 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 (as amended). Section 7(6) of the Act 
provides that an applicant for the grant, renewal, or transfer of a licence shall 
pay such a reasonable fee as determined by the Council.

5.3 Pursuant to its terms of reference, a function of the Licensing Committee is “to
determine fees and charges for the issue, approval, consent, license, permit 
or other registration for functions for which the Committee has responsibility. 
Whilst the council has determined standard fees, such standard fee is not
reasonable for these purposes based upon the time commitment required for 
officers to properly process the application, monitor the event and the event 
clear up, and provide advice both during and after the event. Based on these 
reasons, it is considered that the increase of the fee for this application is 
reasonable in all the circumstances. However, the licence fee charged must 
be on a cost recovery basis.

5.4 Members are also advised that the London Tattoo Convention has become an
annual event within Tower Hamlets and an exceptional increase in the fee for 
its special treatment licence has been approved for previous events. The 
estimate of the costs incurred for this particular application is considered a 
realistic estimate based on previous experience.

5.5 Before taking the decision to increase the fee, the Council must have due 
regard to  the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under the Equality Act 2010, 
the need to advance equality of opportunity and the need to foster good 
relations between persons who share a pro
[...]
.59

IT Support and development 193.04

Enforcement Officer (s) time 2,407.88

Administration costs 43.20

TOTAL 3,383.35

Process Officer Administration Officer

Receipt of application, 
dealing with the fee

(Officer rate £31.48)

1 hour

Committee Report Writing

Consulting finance

Consulting Legal

Consulting Democratic 
Services 

Application Review 

Organiser’s procedural 
documentation and food 
outlets HACCP 
documentation.

(Officer 1 rate £38.45 
Officer 2 rate £33.17)

20 hours (Officer 1)

Pre Event planning meetings 
/ post event debrief

5 hours (Officer 1)

Page 13



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\7\AI00080700\$emtn52xp.docx

2
2

Consultation – (Emergency 
Services)

1 hour (Officer 1)

Travel and Inspection (over 3 
days)

Day 1 

8 hrs (Officer 1)

Day 2

8 hours (Officer 1)

8 hrs (Officer 2)

Day 3

3 hours (Officer 1)

3 hours (Officer 2)

Office Administration 3 hours (Officer 1)

Issue Licence 1.5 hours (Officer 1)

Inform consultees 2 hours (Officer 1)

Administration of licence 1 hour

Total (51.5 hours @ £38.45)

Total £1,980

(11 hours  @ £33.17)

Total £365

(2 hours @ £31.48)

Total £63

Page 14



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

13th September 2017

Report of: Ann Sutcliffe – Acting Director Place:

Classification:

Unrestricted

Community Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None Report 2016/2017

Originating Officer(s) Vincent Fajilagmago – Licensing Project Officer

David Tolley: Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulations

Wards affected All

SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the progress of the Community Alcohol 
Partnership (CAP) initiative in Mile End.

This report provides an update on Best Bar None (BBN) Scheme within the 
borough.

Both seek to lower alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour within the 
borough.

A Licensing Projects Officer has been funded by the Drug and Alcohol Team, 
to work on both these initiatives, which commenced in August 2015.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To note the activi
[...]
London Tabernacle.
 Continue with Rapid Response team.
 Develop a summer and Winter Plan.  
 Follow up funding opportunities to strengthen ELT.  
 Sports Development to continue Football with Celtic FC.  
 Open Youth Gym
 ELT & EEH to galvanise Junior youth Group aged 13+ to strengthen 

community activities.  
 Test Purchasing.  . 
 Responsible Retailing Training 

Page 22



3.38 A sustainability report was written to illustrate the steps required for 
successful positive tactics to address and maintain the CAP area issues.  
Many of the tactics are to continue and maintain the current strategy.  The 
introduction of Opening the Youth gym with the help of the young Mayor and 
opening the resources to a younger cohort will allow a greater cohort greater 
provisions for the young people in the CAP area.

Best Bar None (BNN)

3.39 This year the BBN scheme been successful in gaining the support of both 
Canary Wharf and the Truman Brewery who have agreed to be partners to 
help boost promotion and recognition of the scheme.  BBN Terms and 
Conditions were introduced this year which gave clear rules for applicants 
wishing to apply to enter the award. This led to re-rating requests to improve 
low Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) Scores. Best Bar None has also 
been added to the proposed Town Centre Strategy to enhance its visibility. 

3.40 The action plan for 2016-2017 revolved around 4 goals:  Incentive, Improving 
the brand, support and awareness.  The highlights of the results of the action 
plan are as follows:

 Incentive.  Acknowledging the best in localised areas led to titles in which the 
local businesses could compete for.  This included the Best Restaurant and 
Bar of Brick Lane, The Best Restaurant and Bar for Canary Wharf and the 
Best Restaurant and Bar for the Rest of the Borough.  There is also a Best of 
the Best category.  The winners would receive the accreditation, title and 
trophies.  See Appendix 3 page 11.

 Improve Brand.  To improve the bra
[...]
anagement of the venues 
across the Borough therefore encourages an environment where public nuisance is not tolerated. 
The system of assessment and awards is highly sought after by businesses and premises will be 
allocated into certain categories according to their overall score. Premises with outstanding and 
highest scores are acknowledged as the best in their respective categories during an award 
ceremony.

Page 97



Tower Hamlets BBN Evaluation 2017

4

Aims and Objectives

The Best Bar None scheme had focused primarily around the Brick Lane which consists of the most 
Alcohol related Crime and ASB in Tower Hamlets.  The main bars from the first two year agreed to 
take part but at the same time did not understand the benefit of the scheme if it was to be held on 
such a small scale.

In general, the Bars all wish the scheme to have an effect on their business income.  It was very 
difficult to explain that the primary reason to take part was to improve management of their 
premises.   This is not seen as an attractive quality of the scheme especially with the relationship 
between licensing and licensee being very guarded.

There is a need to gain incentive for businesses to take part for reasons that could appeal to their 
income and status.  

Another need to make the scheme more popular had arisen.  This meant to seek a strong amount of 
venues outside of the Brick Lane area and outreach to Bars in other parts of the borough with a 
concentration on alcohol licensed premises.

Project Summary

This year the BBN scheme been successful in gaining the support of both Canary Wharf and the 
Truman Brewery who have agreed to be partners to help boost promotion and recognition of the 
scheme.

BBN Terms and Conditions were introduced this year which gave clear rules for applicants wishing to 
apply to enter the award. This led to re-rating requests to improve low Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
(FHRS) Scores. This has allowed the Borough’s Best Bar None to improve
[...]
rther (evidenced) comments with 

regard to this application which may be used as part of the process)
  

Appendix 5 Stakeholders 

David Tolley Head of Enviormental Services 
and Trading Standards David.Tolley@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Vincent 
Fajilagmago 

Licensing Officer, Tower Hamlets 
CAP lead Vincent.fajilagmago@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Tom Lewis Trading Standards Team Leader Tom.Lewis@Towerhamlets.gov.uk

Jill Goddard Public Health Jill.goddard@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Rachael 
Sadegh

Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
(DAAT) coordinator Rachael.sadegh@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Andrew 
Shrimplin

Retail General Manager, Canary 
Wharf Group candice.johnson@canarywharf.com

Steve Paton The Old Truman Brewery steve@trumanbrewery.com

PC Mark Perry Metropolitan Licensing Police MARK.J.Perry@met.pnn.police.uk

Page 114

mailto:David.Tolley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
mailto:Vincent.fajilagmago@towerhamlets.gov.uk
mailto:Tom.Lewis@towerhamlets.gov.uk
mailto:Jill.goddard@towerhamlets.gov.uk
mailto:Rachael.sadegh@towerhamlets.gov.uk


Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee Name
13 September 2017

Report of: Corporate Director - Governance
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals – Quarters 1-4  2016/2017 and 
Quarter 1 2017/18

Originating Officer(s) Agnes Adrien- Team Leader- Enforcement & Litigation
Wards affected All wards 

Summary
1.1 At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that 
           regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details
           of licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of 
           prosecutions and appeals.

1.2 This report provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions 
           and appeals for Quarter 1- 4 2016/2017 (April 2016 to March 2017) and 
           Quarter 1- 2017/18 (April to June 2017).  

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in t
[...]
ncluding the     
potential for allegations of over- or under-enforcement, discrimination, 
adverse costs orders and damage to the Council’s reputation.  It is considered 
that proper adherence to the Council's policies, the Licensing Objectives, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the section 182 guidance will 
ensure that risks are properly managed.  .  

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1   One (1) of the four (4) Licensing Objectives is Crime and Disorder and 
enforcement promotes that Licensing Objective.  Enforcement will also play its 
part in helping to drive down crime and which in turn will reduce fear of crime 
and ASB levels helping to promote a healthier, happier and more cohesive 
community.  This will have efficiency benefits for adult social care and public 
health costs by keeping people healthier and more active for longer. 

_________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
• None

Appendices
• None

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)

Page 120



List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report

• None
Officer contact details for documents: Agnes Adrien 0207 364 4972

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Tattoo Convention
	Appendix 1 Tattoo Convention 2017v2

	3.2 Community Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None
	APPENDIX ONE.  Tower Hamlets CAP Evaluation 2017 Committee
	APPENDIX TWO.  Tower Hamlets CAP Evaluation Sustainability report Final
	APPENDIX THREE.  Tower Hamlets BBN Evaluation 2017 Final

	3.3 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarters 1-4  2016/2017 and Quarter 1 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Rachael Saunders
Councillor Shiria Khatun

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies 

Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Candida Ronald

Others Present:

–

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Chief 
Executive's)

Natalie Thompson – (Environmental Health Officer)
David Tolley – (Head of Environmental Health 

and Trading Standards)
Vincent Fajilagmago – Licensing Project Officer
Farhana Zia – Committee Services Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joshua Peck, Candida 
Ronald, Harun Miah and Andrew Cregan. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Rachael Saunders 
whose expected time of arrival for the meeting was 7:30 p.m.

1.1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No Declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest were disclosed.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes from the previous meeting of 23rd May 2017 were agreed to be 
accurate record of the meeting. 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Tattoo Convention 

Natalie Thompson, Principal Environmental Health Officer introduced her 
report. She stated the Tattoo Convention was a three day event which was 
due to take place at Tobacco Dock on the 22nd, 23rd and 24th September 
2017. The event had run from the same location for the last 9 years and 
involved around 300 Tattooists from around the world providing tattoos to 
members of the public over the 3 days. 

A special treatment licence is required for the premises and this is why this 
report is before the Committee. Natalie Thompson informed Members the 
Licensing Team were seeking an increase in the licencing fee, in order to 
ensure the recovery of costs. Licensing Officers would carry out relevant 
checks, inspections and if needed corrective actions to ensure the event is 
safe and the risks associated with blood borne viruses are managed. 

Members of the Committee made the following comments in relation to the 
report and asked questions: 

 Great to see the three day event is returning to Tobacco Dock.  

 Would it not be better to have a slightly higher increase in the licensing 
fee than the report suggests? 

 Can the Tattoo Hygiene Scheme be promoted at the event? 

 Can Members of this committee attend? 

 In comparison to other Local Authorities is the increase in licensing fee 
for special treatments comparative and at the market rate? 

The Members of the Licensing Committee AGREED



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

1. That the application fee for a massage and special treatment licence 
for the 2017 Tattoo Convention event be set at £3,383.55. 

3.2 Community Alcohol Partnership and Best Bar None 

Vincent Fajilagmago, Licensing Project Officer presented his report to the 
Committee. He stated the report provided an update on the progress of the 
Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) initiative in Mile End as well as an 
update on the Best Bar None (BBN) Scheme run within the borough. 

Both initiatives seek to lower alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour in 
the borough. 

In relation to the CAP initiative Vincent Fajilagmago referred Members to 
points 3.7 to 3.19 which set out the different strands of the project. He said 
residents within the CAP area were surveyed for their views before different 
stakeholders worked in partnership to deal with various problems such as 
anti-social behaviour and drug and alcohol abuse. The Rapid Response Team 
and other stakeholders such as the Youth Employment Project had helped 
Bangladeshi and Somali gangs into employment and as such the issue of 
alcohol related crime and disorder had dissipated.

With respect to the sale of alcohol to underage drinkers the Trading 
Standards Officers had conducted test purchases and were working with off-
licences and residents to educate them about the licensing procedure and 
where necessary take enforcement action. 

In respect to the Best Bar None Scheme, Vincent Fajilagmago informed 
Members the BBN scheme had been successfully gaining support of both 
Canary Wharf and the Truman Brewery. They had agreed to be partners to 
boost promotion and recognition of the scheme. The BBN scheme introduced 
terms and conditions this year which give clear rules for applicants wishing to 
apply to enter the award. 

The award ceremony will be held in March 2018 when accreditations, titles 
and trophies are awarded under different categories. 

Members of the Committee made the following comments in relation to the 
report and asked questions: 

 Members expressed concern in relation to asking Housing 
Associations assisting in the CAP initiative. Members did not support 
this recommendation within the report. 

 What efforts have been made to discourage underage sales by off-
licences?

 Do Trading Standard Officers have power to search young people? 

 Can information be provided in numbers rather than in percentages?



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 The Youth Offending Team is not listed as a partner. Has the CAP 
involved them in the initiative? They would be a good link to make as a 
form of intelligence gathering. 

 Page 34, states incidents of ASB have reduced by 62.50%. How has 
this been assessed? It is not just alcohol and drug use which result in 
Anti-Social Behaviour. There is a big problem with nitrous oxide – 
laughing gas. 

 In reference to Page 48, Table 1.7 can you explain how those people 
surveyed would know the ethnicity of the person seen drinking? 

 Can not a similar scheme like the CAP be introduced to Canary Wharf?

The Committee NOTED the report and asked Officers to note the comments 
made in relation to the further development of both schemes. 

 

3.3 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarters 1-4  2016/2017 
and Quarter 1 2017/18 

Agnes Adrien, Team Leader for Enforcement and Litigation presented her 
report in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals. 

She informed Members the report covered Quarters 1-4 for 2016/17 and 
Quarter 1 for 2017/18.

She referred Members to the tables of information at 3.4 which set out the 
case details and the outcomes achieved. 

Members of the Committee made the following comments: 

 It is positive to hear about the progress being made in relation to the 
number of prosecutions undertaken by Licensing Enforcement Team 
and to note appeals against licensing decisions are low. 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Changing nature of Leman Street/Alie Street 

Cllr Dave Chesterton stated he had requested further information regarding 
the changing demographics of the Leman Street and Alie Street area when 
considering SEV applications last year and wanted to know if this information 
was available.

He said Members needed to understand the changing nature of the area, 
which was changing from being a commercial area to a more residential area. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/09/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

He said both Planning and Licensing Officers needed to produce a report, 
with this information, before the SEV applications were heard by the 
Committee at the end of September and early October. 

Officers present at the meeting AGREED to convey the Committee’s request 
to the relevant officers in the council and to the Acting Corporate Director for 
Place – Ann Sutcliffe. 

Committee Members AGREED the information should be made available to 
them as soon as possible but no later than the 2nd October 2017. 

Extension to Decision Deadline: Licensing Act 2003

Members AGREED to extend the deadline for the SEV renewal application for 
The Nags Head, 17-19 Whitechapel Road, London E1 1DU from 28th 
September to the 2nd of October 2017. 

Start time for future Licensing Committee Meetings 

Members AGREED to hold future Licensing Committee meetings at 6:30 p.m. 
for the remainder of the municipal year 2017/18. This will bring the main 
committee meetings in line with sub-committee meetings.

 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Committee


